
Merton Council
Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission 
Date: 17 July 2018
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue: Committee Rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 

SM4 5DX
AGENDA

Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Questions to the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive 
- priorities and challenges for 2018/19 

5 Merton Partnership Annual Report 7 - 32

6 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2018 33 - 48

7 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2018/19 49 - 76

8 Discussion of questions for the Borough Commander 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 3864 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:press@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Overview and Scrutiny Commission membership

Councillors: 
Peter Southgate (Chair)
Peter McCabe (Vice-Chair)
Laxmi Attawar
John Dehaney
Sally Kenny
Oonagh Moulton
David Williams
Rebecca Lanning
Owen Pritchard
Paul Kohler
Substitute Members: 
Dennis Pearce
Eleanor Stringer
Nick McLean
Thomas Barlow
Carl Quilliam
Edward Foley

Co-opted Representatives 
Helen Forbes, Parent Governor 
Representative - Secondary and Special 
Sector
Emma Lemon, Parent Governor 
Representative - Primary Sector
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared
[...]
k, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 3864 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
21 MARCH 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Peter McCabe, 

Hamish Badenoch, Mike Brunt, Brenda Fraser, Abigail Jones, 
Sally Kenny, Dennis Pearce, Oonagh Moulton and David 
Williams

Co-opted Member Helen Forbes

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edith Macauley MBE (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities)

Lyla Adwan-Kamara, CEO, Merton Centre for Independent 
Living

Chief Superintendent Peter Laverick (Borough Commander), 
John Dimmer (Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnership), Chris 
Lee (Director of Environment and Regeneration), Julia Regan 
(Head of Democracy Services), Neil Thurlow (Community Safety 
Manager) and Evereth Willis (Equality and Community Cohesion 
Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from co-opted member Colin Powell.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 CRIME AND POLICING IN MERTON (Agenda Item 4)

Chief Superintendent Peter Laverick said that he was standing in as Borough 
Commander on behalf of Chief Superintendent Sally Benatar, probably until mid-May. 
He provided a response to each of the questions set out in section 2.1 of the report:

1. The start date for the new Basic Command Unit will be 23 May
2. Merton will continue to be policed at full strength with dedicated ward officers 

and PCSOs

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

3. The council’s wish to keep a police station in Wimbledon is being considered 
at a senior level within the Metropolitan Police. The front counter in Wimbledon 
will remain open until Mitcham police station has been refurbished.

4. The Basic Command Unit will comprise five functions – emergency response, 
neighbourhood policing, CID investigation, safeguarding, and headquarters 
function.  Superintendent Guy Collings will be the lead contact for Merton. 

5. There are a number of diversionary projects already in place in Merton and 
these will continue. 

6. The police are committed to enforcing the PSPO to control street drinking and 
drinking in parks. There has been a focus on hotspots in Mitcham town centre.

In response to additional questions about the operational changes, the Borough 
Commander said that he would work as effectively as he could with the resources 
that he was given. He stressed that there would be sharing of good practice across 
the four boroughs in the BCU.

The Borough Commander undertook to:
 contact the leader of the volunteer police cadets to discuss how they could 

assist with supporting youth clubs.,
 find out where in Wimbledon the British Transport Police are based
 speak to CI Phil Palmer about the operation of the PSPO in Mitcham town 

centre and provide the Commission with an update

In response to questions about safeguarding, the Borough Commander said that 
there would be more officers in the safeguarding function, compared to the other four 
functions, and that this would be a real increase in numbers. The police places huge 
emphasis on early intervention and on working in partnership. He suggested that the 
Chair of the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel could meet 
with CI Rob Applegarth, the lead officer on safeguarding. The Borough Commander 
has not seen the report that there had been a link to Merton in about 20% of the last 
30 stabbings so could not comment at this stage but would be interested to see the 
analysis.  

The Borough Commander introduced the crime figures set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report. He said that the context for the recent 4.1% increase in total notifiable 
offences in Merton is one of crime reduction since 2011 and a low base compared to 
other boroughs. He said that overall Merton remained a low crime area, with 
reductions in the number of the most serious crimes. He offered to provide crime 
figures per 1,000 population in future.
The Borough Commander made additional points in response to questions:

 engagement with the local community and publicity for policing successes are 
key to reducing the fear of crime

 he undertook to investigate the number of rape cases and report back to the 
Commission

Page 2



3

 the police are working with schools, parents and local communities to 
discourage young people from carrying knives

The Overview and Scrutiny Commission RESOLVED to thank Chief Superintendent 
Peter Laverick and to invite the new Borough Commander to attend in September.

5 HATE CRIME STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5)

Neil Thurlow, Community Safety Manager, introduced the report and drew the 
Commission’s attention to an updated version of the action plan that was laid round 
at the meeting and will be published alongside the minutes. He highlighted the long 
lasting impact that hate crime has o
[...]
n at its meeting on 11 
July 2018.

The Commission also AGREED that the remit of the Sustainable Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel is too large and should be reviewed. ACTION: Chair of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Commission and Head of Democracy Services

8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda 
Item 8)

RESOLVED: that the Annual Report should be updated to include content from the 
final Panel and Commission meetings in March 2018 and should then be presented 
to Council at its meeting on 4 July 2018.

Page 4



5

9 PLANNING THE COMMISSION'S 2018/19 WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda 
Item 9)

RESOLVED: that the Commission:

1. Agreed the agenda items for its meeting on 11 July 2018 as set out in paragraph 
2.8 of the report

2. Agreed to add youth diversionary projects and support for “carers and cared for” to 
the list of topic suggestions

3. Agreed that members will email suggestions for agenda items and task group 
reviews to the Head of Democracy Services

4. Agreed that all councillors should be invited to attend the induction training 
workshop on scrutiny

10 NOTE OF MEETING OF FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK GROUP 6 
MARCH 2018 (Agenda Item 10)

The Commission RESOLVED to note the minute of the task group’s meeting on 6 
March 2018 and to thank Councillor Hamish Badenoch for his effective chairing of the 
task group over the past two years.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 17 July 2018
Wards: All

Subject:  Merton Partnership Annual Report 2017-18
Lead officer: Ged Curran, Chief Executive
Lead member: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of Merton Council and 

Chair of Merton Partnership
Contact officer: John Dimmer, john.dimmer@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 3477

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission discuss and comment on  the 

progress of the Merton Partnership in 2017-18, as set out in the draft Annual 
Report at Appendix I  

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXEC
[...]
ntary sector grants fund;

 work in a collaborative, consensual and mutually supportive way.

Page 8



2.10 As well as its oversight role of the thematic partnerships the Executive Board 
has also considered a number of cross-cutting issues in relation to:

 the emerging issue of County Lines, gang activity and violence and the 
risks for young people that this poses;

 community cohesion, particularly focusing on the wards that border with 
Sutton;

 developing a partnership approach to information and advice services for 
Merton residents;

 how the individual organisations can support the priorities of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board in 2017/18 in particular the focus on diabetes and 
Health in all Policies;

 supporting Merton’s bid to be London Borough of Culture;

 supporting the Think Family agenda.
2.11 Looking forward, the next meeting of the Merton Partners in September will 

focus on the collective impact of public sector funding cuts, the implications for 
the next few years and opportunities to work together.  Also on the horizon is 
the next refresh of Merton’s Community Plan in 2019.

2.12 The Merton Partnership conference took place on 3 July with over 100 
members attending the event which focused on opportunities to strengthen 
social capital.  The feedback from the event will also be considered at the 
Executive Board meeting in September and at the individual thematic 
partnership meetings.

2.13 Data analysts drawn from the members of the Merton Partnership have 
overseen the development of a new data hub that was launched earlier this 
year.  Merton Data brings together all the main data sources about Merton 
together in one place.

2.14 Updates and future priorities for each thematic partnership are set out in the 
draft Annual Report 2017/18 – Appendix 1.

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS
3.1 We could not produce an Annual Report.  However, this would breach the 

governance for the Merton Partnership as well as the council’s own 
governance framewor
[...]
ossing Bridges’ Think Family training for adult mental health and 
children’s social care professionals is underway. 20 participants in October 2017 and further 
20 participants in Feb 2018 together with Parental Mental Health Awareness training.

 Merton Dementia Action Alliance (DAA) now meets quarterly with thematic meetings based on 
the lives of people with dementia including culture, sport and leisure and legal and financial 
planning.  Merton’s DAA was the fastest growing London alliance during summer 2017 and 
now has 62 members. 

Priorities for 2018-19
 It is a priority for the HWBB to promote health and social care integration to deliver a better 

experience and outcomes for residents. Significant work has taken place to establish Merton 
Health and Care Together (MHCT), with representation from the Council, Merton CCG, and 

Page 18

http://www.dementiaaction.org.uk/local_alliances/6138_merton_dementia_action_alliance
http://www.dementiaaction.org.uk/local_alliances/6138_merton_dementia_action_alliance


9

partners, to agree a work plan for delivery.
 Development of the HWBB will continue with a planned seminar on its role going forward, 

including the Health and Wellbeing Strategy (HWBS) refresh, in the context of development of 
the Local Health and Care Plan and wider SWL plans.

 The refreshed Merton HWBS will, from 2019, focus on the wider determinants of health and 
embed a health in all policies approach across partners, while the Local Health and Care Plan 
will focus on health and care service delivery, with the two linking closely and being fully 
complementary.

 It will also be priority for the HWBB to take forward the diabetes strategic framework, building 
on the engagement done with volunteers, taking a systems wide approach with partners and 
acting as an exemplar to the approach to tackling long term conditions.  

Additional information
 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) gives an overview of the health and wellbeing 

of Me
[...]
o sustainable communities)
 Additional priorities may be added once formal agreement of the Sustainable Communities 

and Transport Partnership review recommendations are discussed at the next Sustainable 
Communities and Transport Partnership meeting on 07/06/2018. 

Additional information
In December 2017, the Sustainable Communities and Transport Board of the Merton Partnership, 
agreed to undertake a review of its operations.  Sarah Tanburn Associates was commissioned to 

Page 26



17

undertake this project. 

The Board’s commitment to collaboration and partnership informed the review and from this 
presented recommendations for the future ways of working to:

 Prioritise the work of the Board and review annually
 Adopt four priorities till May 2019
 Value and be effective at networking
 Adopt clear ways of working and formalities
 Take specific reports at the next meeting of the Board

The Board agreed that the criteria will be reviewed regularly but for the coming year 2018/19 
these were set as:

 National/regional context and targets
 Challenges that keep getting left on the ‘too hard’ pile
 Only solved by collaboration and dismantling barriers
 Joint impact across sectors (exemplified by more active transport)
 Good timing and opportunities
 Actions which really bridge the gap
 Deliverability and alignment with other work within a reasonable timescale

The review has recommended priorities for 2018-2019 are:
1. Increase the supply of jobs and improve skills 
2. Promote a cleaner environment and reduce waste consigned to landfill
3. Increase the use of public and active transport in the borough
4. Build social capital, connecting neighbourhoods and communities to grow resilience 

and self-reliance

Page 27



18

2.4 BEING SAFE AND STRONG:
SAFER STRONGER STRATEGY GROUP 
The Safer and Stronger Strategy Group performs the role of the community safety partnership for 
Merton and leads on the community safety and community cohesion agenda on behalf of the 
M
[...]
qono&r=uy97yCnJsbAZUvEklrh-RvjMpaiUZh7_8Dg1OCmE36c&m=8bTfHaJgwbtPuil1dRgifTJwWrl8mXOYhQzwdUw_VAY&s=3UbvdO_gr4ego1WNLk0xzecOLVZ4mAcWvDyiSNISuuk&e=


22

3. PERFORMANCE 2017-18

Overall Year End Performance 2017-18
 
3.1 Performance for 2017-18 has been reviewed against the Merton Partnership’s agreed suite 

of 26 performance indicators. 

3.2 Of the 26 indicators, 14 (54%) met their target, nine (34%) did not meet their target, two 
(8%) are Not Measured This Period, and one (4%) has not provided Year End data. 

Comparative year on year performance

3.3 Measures achieving or exceeding target for 2017-18 increased by 8% overall compared to 
2016-17, while measures not achieving their targets increased by 7% overall. There was an 
decrease in the number of indicators which were recorded as Not Measured This Period” 
(from 12% to 8%) and a decrease in the number of Data Not Received indicators (from 
15% to 4%). Overall, there has been a sustained improvement in overall performance.

Result 2016-17 % 2017-18 % Trend

Target achieved 12 46% 14 54% 

Target not achieved 7 27% 9 34% 

Not Measured This Period 3 12% 2 8% 

Data Not Received 4 15% 1 4% 

No target for this measure 0 0% 0 0% -

Page 32



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Date: 17 July 2018
Subject: Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2018
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead Member: Councillor Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Commission
Contact officer: Annette Wiles; annette.wiles@merton.gov.uk; 020 8545 4035
                                

Recommendations: 
A. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission considers the findings arising from the 

2018 Member Survey.
B. That the Overview and Scrutiny Commission agrees the proposed actions to be taken 

forward to improve the effectiveness of scrutiny (actions run throughout the report and 
are listed in Appendix 4).

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1.For the Overview and Scrutiny Co
[...]
 training has been missed due to clashes with meetings.

 Briefings where appropriate 

 Limiting the number & length of questions asked by one person 

 Training doesn't seem to work for most councillors on the Labour side. They don't ask 
effective questions, they don't make proposals; they stick to the party line. It's awful to 
watch. It's excruciating. I get a far better discourse from a group of 9-year-olds.

Question 12. How satisfied are you with the various aspects of the scrutiny team's work?

 I will say I am still learning and a slow learn, having not done anything like this before. I 
would like to thank everyone in the Scrutiny team for their support and time. I would like 
to say a special thank you to Annette for all her support throughout the Prevent Task 
Group findings and presentation. 

 Julia, Annette and Stella have been excellent and a pleasure to work with. 

 All good 

 Any failings lie with members, not the scrutiny team 

 The task group reports in themselves are fine, it is the reluctance to put in 
recommendation that some officers don't like and do not wish to take forward that 
disappoints me 

 Excellent support provided by the scrutiny team 

 All 3 do a really thorough and professional (job?). 

 The scrutiny team are very well organised and very helpful. 

 I rarely make enquiries. 

 I think Annette Wiles is an excellent support to our committee.
Question 14. Please use this box for any further comments/suggestions you have about 
the overview and scrutiny function, including how it can be improved:

 I feel that to avoid any political bias that the Chair of the Scrutiny panel should be an 
opposition Councillor. 

 I believe the Overview and Scrutiny function, gives me the opportunity to learn from 
others by way of practice, policy, communication and link working. It also gives an 
opportunity to identify where changes need to be made and practice and habits need to 
be change. 

 Thanks to the team 

 Possible selection of ch
[...]


5. How to fulfil the request for training on questioning skills and budget scrutiny needs to 
be considered. How to monitor performance and interpret data might be dealt with at 
the level of individual Panels/the Commission. 

6. For the scrutiny team to:

 continue to issue public awareness questionnaires at Panel meetings;

 consider how to improve the communication of registering for Panel meetings 
updates and requesting to make a representations;

 work with voluntary sector partners to raise awareness of scrutiny and how to 
participate; and

 work with their colleagues in Democracy Services to rollout this public awareness 
questionnaire to other council committees and meetings.

7. The scrutiny team will continue to improve both the content and delivery of the survey 
to maximise completion online, reduce the potential for inputting errors, and duplicate 
responses. With the new intake of members, it is hoped that increasingly this will be 
seen as the norm for competition of the survey with paper-based responses the 
exception.

8. Additionally, the scrutiny team will explore the costs of using a paid for online survey in 
order to capture incomplete responses.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission

Date: 17 July 2018

Wards: All
Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Commission Work Programme 2018/19
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Cllr Peter Southgate, Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission
Contact officer: Julia Regan: Julia.regan@merton.gov.uk 020 8545 3864

Recommendations: 
That members of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission

i) Consider the proposed work programme for the 2018/19 municipal year, and 
agree issues and items for inclusion (see draft in Appendix 1);

ii) Discuss and comment on how they wish to draw on external experts this year 
and how the quality of evidence provided to scrutiny meetings could be 
improved.

iii) Appoint members to the fin
[...]
ting to the topic being scrutinised. 
Furthermore, scrutiny work will also need to assess the implications of any 
recommendations made to Cabinet, including specific risk management and health 
and safety implications.

14. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED WITH 
THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

14.1 Appendix I – Overview and Scrutiny Commission draft work programme 2018/19
14.2 Appendix 2 – Summary of topics relating to the Overview & Scrutiny Commission’s 

remit suggested for inclusion in the scrutiny work programme 
14.3 Appendix 3 – Selecting a Scrutiny Topic – criteria used at the workshop on 5 June 

2018

Page 57



14.4 Appendix 4 – Notes from discussion of topics relating to the remit of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Commission, Scrutiny Topic Selection Workshop on 5 June 2018

15. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
15.1 None 

Page 58



Appendix 1

Draft work programme 2018/19
Meeting date – 17 July 2018
Item/Issue
Leader and Chief Executive – vision, key priorities & challenges for 2018/9

Merton Partnership annual report

Analysis of annual members’ scrutiny survey

Discussion of questions for the Borough Commander

Meeting date – 19 September 2018
Borough Commander – crime and policing in Merton

Safer Merton – update report

Recruitment and retention of teachers – Cabinet response and action plan

Meeting date – 14 November 2018
Target Operating Model (TOM)

Business rates retention 

Budget scrutiny round 1

Meeting date 23 January 2019 – scrutiny of the budget 

Meeting date 20 March 2019
Review of the overview and scrutiny function

General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR)

Access to services through the council’s website

Recruitment and retention of teachers – action plan update

Discussion of questions for the Borough Commander

Meeting date 24 April 2019
Borough Commander – crime and policing in Merton

Travellers unauthorised encampment protocol

CCTV service update

Equality and Community Cohesion Strategy 2017-20 – action plan
[...]
mission. The final decision on this will 
then be made by the Commission at their first meeting.

All the issues that have been suggested to date by councillors, officers, partner 
organisations and residents are outlined in the supporting papers. 

Further suggestions may emerge from discussion at the workshop.

Points to consider when selecting a topic:

o Is the issue strategic, significant and specific?

o Is it an area of underperformance?

o Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council’s and/or its partners’ overall 
performance?

o Is it likely to lead to effective, tangible outcomes?

o Is it an issue of community concern and will it engage the public?

o Does this issue have a potential impact for one or more section(s) of the 
population?

o Will this work duplicate other work already underway, planned or done recently?

o Is it an issue of concern to partners and stakeholders?

o Are there adequate resources available to do the activity well?

Page 72



Appendix 4

Note of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission topic selection meeting on 5 June 2018
Attendees:
Councillors Peter Southgate (Chair), Laxmi Attawar, John Dehaney, Daniel Holden, Sally 
Kenny, Paul Kohler, Rebecca Lanning, Russell Makin, Simon McGrath, Oonagh Moulton, Owen 
Pritchard  and  Marsie Skeete, 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Chris Lee, Director of Environment and Regeneration
Neil Thurlow, Community Safety Manager
Cathryn James, Interim Assistant Director of Public Protection
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services (note taker)

Policing in Merton
AGREED:

 to continue to invite the Borough Commander to attend twice yearly to provide a regular 
update on crime and policing, including the provision of the latest crime figures for 
Merton and comparative data for neighbouring boroughs. 

 Commission members will continue to outline questions at the meeting prior to that 
attended by the Borough Commander so that these could be sent and responses 
included in the 
[...]
ead of Democracy Services to obtain further information so that the 
Commission could decide whether this would be appropriate for a task group or as an issue for 
pre-decision scrutiny prior to a report being taken to Cabinet when the government’s proposals 
are known.

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to :
 get background data on number and location of EU nationals resident in the borough
 find out what other boroughs are doing in preparation for Brexit

Recruitment and retention of teachers in Merton
AGREED to receive Cabinet’s response to this scrutiny task group review and to monitor 
implementation of the recommendations.

Annual reports
AGREED that the Commission should continue to receive the analysis of the Members’ survey 
and the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report.

Page 76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Merton Partnership Annual Report
	MP annual report 2017-18 - appendix 1

	6 Analysis of the Annual Member Scrutiny Survey 2018
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Commission work programme 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION
17 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 9.36 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Southgate (in the Chair), Laxmi Attawar, John 

Dehaney, Oonagh Moulton, Rebecca Lanning, Owen Pritchard 
and Pauline Cowper, Eleanor Stringer, Carl Quilliam, Nick 
McLean

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Stephen Alambritis, Leader of the Council, Ged 
Curran, Chief Executive, John Dimmer, Head of Policy and 
Partnerships and Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sally Kenny (substituted by 
Councillor Eleanor Stringer) , Councillor Paul Kohler (substituted by Councillor  Carl 
Quilliam) , Councillor David Williams ( substituted by Councillor  Nick McLean) and 
co-opted members; Colin Powell, Helen Forbes and Emma Lemon.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes were agreed as an accurate record of the meeting.

4 QUESTIONS TO THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND THE CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE - PRIORITIES AND CHALLENGES FOR 2018/19 (Agenda Item 
4)

The Leader of the Council said the current priorities are looking after the most 
vulnerable including; adults, children and low income families.

Other priorities include securing affordable housing in the borough, the impact of 
Brexit, ensuring repatriated EU funding is returned to local authorities and not 
retained at the centre, maintaining a full range of services at St Helier hospital, 
improving air quality, increasing the number of school places, cleanliness of streets, 
town centre regeneration and ensuring Merton remains a low crime borough.

The Chief Executive said local government is in a difficult financial position and as a 
result council ambitions will be challenging to deliver over the next four years. All 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

councils are facing a similar situation; this is driven by the rising costs of adult and 
children’s social care, with not enough resources to meet the level of demand.

The council is working with health partners to address these challenges by working in 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnerships to change the way health is delivered. 
The new approach aims to strengthen primary care and widen the range of services 
offered in the community to reduce pressure on hospitals. 

The Leader and Chief Executive provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 There has been some concern about Clarion Housing response to repairs. 
Although there has been a decrease in number of complaints, further 
improvements  still need to be made. We will continue to monitor the situation 
and ensure that agreed commitments are being met.

 The council is looking at a number of ways to increase revenue streams. The 
Commercial Strategy seeks to maximise return from assets. Some initiatives  
have been very successful such as the Contractors Health and Safety 
Scheme( CHAS).  Other innovations include shared services and outsourced 
services and sweating assets in the Civic Centre.

 The Council will ensure there is an increase in the level of affordable housing 
at the Plough Lane site. Commitments will be secured by publishing viability 
reports from the outset. 

 The London’s Best Council Programme will be measured by 40 performance 
indicators. 

 The council is currently holding detailed discussions with Veolia regarding 
breaches within their contract. It is hoped that an agreement will be reached 
rather than a process of formal arbitration. 

 A social value tool could demonstrate how community assets contribute to the 
local economy through enhancing health and wellbeing.  However difficult 
decisions remain about which services take priority in a challenging financial 
climate.
 

 Merton is developing a landlord registration scheme which should be 
implemented within the next eighteen months. National legislation would be 
helpful and we are working closely with the Greater London Assembly and 
looking at good practice in other areas.

 The council is progressing in looking for opportunities for outsourcing and 
shared services. The South London Partnership has asked Chief Executives 



3

to identify prospective options. It is important to evaluate each provider to 
determine the best option for Merton residents.

RESOLVED

The Chief Executive and Leader were thanked for attending the Commission.

5 MERTON PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, gave an overview the report. He 
stated that although the partnership is working well, partners are moving into sub 
regional membership which may have implications for the future.

In response to questions,  it was reported that a recent analysis of community 
cohesion in the south of the borough found that although there are no particular 
concerns in relation to community cohesion, there are low levels of social capital and 
a small minority of residents are dissatisfied with how the borough is changing.  An 
environmental improvement day is taking place in August to bring people together. 
Also, further work is planned in the Autumn around community development working 
with MVSC and the Sutton equivalent. There are also important lessons for the new 
Community Strategy which is currently in development. 

RESOLVED

The Head of Policy, Strategy and Partnerships, agreed to circulate:

A detailed version of the performance report set out on Page 32. 

Further detail on outcome 4 including the reasons for the focus on Wimbledon Park

6 ANALYSIS OF THE ANNUAL MEMBER SCRUTINY SURVEY 2018 (Agenda 
Item 6)

In response to questions it was reported that there was an independent review of 
scrutiny by Professor Steve Leach in 2009. Merton is also a member of the London 
Scrutiny Network which provides an opportunity to benchmark and learn from good 
practice elsewhere.

Commission members would like a better understanding of the effectiveness of 
scrutiny with an analysis of the annual survey according to respondent’s role such as 
cabinet member or chair. 

Resolved 
Commission members thanked the scrutiny team for their work.

7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19 
(Agenda Item 7)



4

The Commission agreed to:

Re-establish the Financial Monitoring Task Group, the  Head of Democracy Services 
will email councilors inviting membership.

Councillor Carl Quilliam to meet with the Commission Chair and Head of Democracy 
Services to consider a rapporteur into Impact of Brexit on EU citizens in Merton, 
looking at support the council could provide until the final deal is reached. 

Establish a task group looking at road safety. The draft scope and terms of reference 
to report back to the Commission.

8 DISCUSSION OF QUESTIONS FOR THE BOROUGH COMMANDER 
(Agenda Item 8)

The Chair asked for questions for the Borough Commander to be sent to the Head of 
Democracy Services  by the 31st July.


